

No. 08-1438

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

TEXAS, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION; ACLU OF TEXAS; UPTOWN  
PEOPLE'S LAW CENTER; WASHINGTON  
LAWYER'S COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND  
URBAN AFFAIRS; AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE;  
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE; BAPTIST  
JOINT COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY;  
AND THE INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LINDA T. COBERLY  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
35 W. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
JACOB R. LOSHIN  
ADELE AUXIER  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 282-5000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[Additional Counsel Listed Inside]

---

---

DANIEL MACH  
DAVID C. FATHI  
DAVID M. SHAPIRO  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
915 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2330  
*Counsel for American Civil  
Liberties Union*

LISA GRAYBILL  
ACLU Foundation of Texas  
P.O. Box 12905  
Austin, TX 78711  
(512) 478-7300  
*Counsel for ACLU of Texas*

AYESHA N. KHAN  
518 C Street, N.E.  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 466-3234  
*Counsel for Americans Unit-  
ed for Separation of Church  
and State*

K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN  
JAMES T. GIBSON  
200 Maryland Avenue, N.E.  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 544-4226  
*Counsel for Baptist Joint  
Committee for Religious  
Liberty*

ALAN MILLS  
4413 North Sheridan  
Chicago, IL 60640  
(773) 769-1411  
*Counsel for Uptown Peo-  
ple's Law Center*

DEBORAH M. GOLDEN  
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 319-1000  
*Counsel for Washington  
Lawyer's Committee for  
Civil Rights and Urban  
Affairs*

MARC STERN  
RICHARD FOLTIN  
165 East 56th Street  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 891-1480  
*Counsel for American  
Jewish Committee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF<br><i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4           |
| I. The Availability Of Monetary Relief Is<br>Essential To RLUIPA’s Purpose Of Deterring<br>Pervasive And Unjustified Burdens On<br>Religious Exercise. .... | 4           |
| A. Congress enacted RLUIPA to protect<br>prisoners from pervasive and<br>unjustified burdens on religious<br>exercise.....                                  | 5           |
| B. Without a damage remedy, RLUIPA<br>could not effectively deter prison<br>misconduct. ....  | 7           |
| II. By Authorizing All Appropriate Relief For<br>Violations Of RLUIPA, Congress Gave<br>States Ample Notice That They Could Be<br>Sued For Damages. ....    | 17          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 21          |
| APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....  | 1a          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Banks v. Dougherty</i> ,<br>No. 07-CV-5654, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>17443 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2010) .....                  | 9              |
| <i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> ,<br>486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 181, 187 (2002) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va.<br/>Dep't of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 598 (2001) ..... | 20             |
| <i>Carter v. United States</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....  | 4, 6, 7        |
| <i>Dawson v. Burnett</i> ,<br>631 F. Supp. 2d 878 (W.D. Mich. 2009) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Figel v. Overton</i> ,<br>No. 2:03-CV-216, 2006 WL 625862 (W.D.<br>Mich. Mar. 9, 2006) .....                                | 13             |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schools</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....  | 7, 18, 19      |
| <i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 829 (1989) .....  | 15             |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Henderson v. Ayers</i> ,<br>No. 06-4348-VBF(RC), 2008 U.S. Dist.<br>LEXIS 108034 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2008) .....                                  | 10     |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Iron Shipbuilders,<br/>Blacksmiths, Forgers &amp; Helpers, AFL-CIO<br/>v. Hardeman</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 233 (1971) ..... | 21     |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,<br>130 S.Ct. 1265 (2010) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Keup v. Hopkins</i> ,<br>596 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2010) .....   | 17     |
| <i>Koger v. Bryan</i> ,<br>523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008) .....  | 16     |
| <i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 1 (1978) .....   | 7      |
| <i>Mockaitis v. Harcleroad</i> ,<br>104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997) .....  | 5      |
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....  | 19     |
| <i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of<br/>Criminal Justice</i> ,<br>No. 9-40400 (5th Cir.).....   | 14, 15 |
| <i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of<br/>Criminal Justice</i> ,<br>No. G-07-574, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>25568 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2009) .....          | 14     |
| <i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....   | 20     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Nelson v. Miller</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009) .....  | 16     |
| <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....  | 11     |
| <i>Quillar v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,<br>No. S-04-1203, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>50894 (E.D. Cal. July 13, 2007) ..... | 9, 10  |
| <i>Sasnett v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>197 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1999) .....   | 6      |
| <i>Simmons v. Herrera</i> ,<br>No. 09-0318-JSW(PR), 2010 U.S. Dist.<br>LEXIS 39819 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2010) .....       | 10     |
| <i>Sokolsky v. W.T. Voss</i> ,<br>No. 07-CV-594, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>67070 (E.D. Cal. July 24, 2009) .....          | 11, 12 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....   | 18     |
| <i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> ,<br>221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana<br/>Employment Sec. Div.</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....                           | 15     |
| <i>Tyson v. Giusto</i> ,<br>No. 06-1415-KI, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>56526 (D. Ore. June 4, 2010) .....                  | 10     |
| <i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....   | 18     |
| <i>West v. Gibson</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....   | 21     |
| <i>Williams v. Beltran</i> ,<br>569 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....   | 13     |

**STATUTES**

|                                    |    |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 20 Ill. Adm. Code § 425.70(c)..... | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....       | 5  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1).....    | 3  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(2).....    | 3  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b).....       | 5  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1).....    | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a).....       | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A).....    | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....    | 15 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| H. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....   | 6       |
| <i>Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and<br/>Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land<br/>Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of<br/>2000</i> , 146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed.<br>July 27, 2000) ..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v.<br/>Flores (Part II): Hearing Before<br/>Subcomm. On the Constitution of the H.<br/>Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong.<br/>(1998) .....</i>          | 6       |
| <i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v.<br/>Flores (Part III): Hearing Before<br/>Subcomm. On the Constitution of the H.<br/>Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong.<br/>(1998) .....</i>         | 6, 8    |



*Statement of Representative Canady*, 146  
Cong. Rec. H7191 (daily ed. July 27,  
2000)..... 4
